INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

	Date August 25, 1943
r File No. 11662	
ull Name STSHTITMA, Togh	irname in Block Letters)
(SU	Irname in Blook Letters;
Registration No. 08324	Male - Female Age June 20, 1916 (check)
Former Address - 1011 Royal Ave	. New Westminster, B.C.
Date Evaduated 26/3/42	Naturalized - Canadian-Born - National (check)
resent Address 60 St. 1	atrick Street, Toronto, Ontario.
Narried - Single (check)	Name of Wife
	-Name of Husband
Name of Mother (www.kawr). Hatm	(Dec'd) Name of Father Thei (Deceased)
Requested by G.w.	Registered with Custodian (Yes or No
Additional Information Willh	and. Owner of 3 houses and lot at above address.
WISHIJIMA has no interest. See	A.W. McLeod's letter of Aug. 21/43. R.C.W.P. notified.
	AC 1
	I A P A A B A A B A A A A A A A A

June 28th, 1944. Dip Dip Files Fibit W. C. Iverson 1011 All effects declared by subject Jepanese and stored at 110 hoyal Avenue, are still intest and safe, They will be lost there mill the first pills to lies meet-1. J. m. Birth

SUMMED OF LIABILITIES

Res Toshio HISHIDIMA (NC) Resistration No. 08322

		Kistration No. 08324	
	contact to Nichelphonic Co. In that their Golds was income to the destination of the dest	choosed Toekso BISHIJIMA was tot \$022.00. The 1922 Boshio BISHIJIMA of the sum of \$222.00. He is to by his rather, Heat Mishila chapted in her Westminist. I that the consect amount of that the consect amount of the toe consect amount of the box so funds at avail or the box so funds at av	indebted to colored leo declared leo belocif. leo belo
(a)	Colobbias Bospies October Std 1942 foots N Howenber Stb 1942 Boyal O She neve wat Loned amount October 2545 1944 to requ She neve wat Loned amount October 2545 1944 to requ She neve wat Loned amount Description as the Custodian Nobert Case Star 1945 Memoria Exquested as to rey the old 12 connection with the sale 12 connection with the sale 13 1000 1011 Boyal Avenue October 244 1945 Forested	**************************************	dile against chloriton to behalf solicitor) to Custodian rty situated
	Les Smith	An and Woodworth Lee, orling	tica egente,

Colorover, and recolverts (Ath., in payment of Founds, Henry III) a

- (c) October 15th 1945, Oustodien cheque To. 398 and returned by the decree Toolsenth & Thodronth and re-modified to the above-modified actions, as the chain had already been paid by the vecues in Toronto, Onterios
- - (b) October 3rd 1942, Toshio Wishrill adalited this claim and stated
 - energy effort was being taken to pro off this claim binnelf. His property accounts to about 63.50 per access.

 (c) Convey stated in leater detect Setober 22nd that they would rether have bed this claim paid to this before Evacuation as promised by
 - Tapeness but would accept menticly requests.

 (c) Marris 1943, Chara Gauss Eachille Company adviced us that this success test has been transferred to the Percut Carties. We Character acceptant has been taken by the Controller at Cartie in now tooking. WISHIJIMA's personal responsibility.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with tile information on file.

CLAIMS DEPARTMENT

April 9th, 1943.

	Toshio NISHIJIWA - Regist	ration No. 08324	JØ .
	<u>CREDITORS</u>		y
(ii)	Dr. Lee Smith	\$40.00 7	
(2) (3)	Royal Columbian Hospital	1-2-50 / Vingo	M Diffe
(3)	H. Hishiguchi Co. Ltd. - Fallai odif Accorded acchorach	222.00 (/-331, ⁻¹¹⁵	

Singer claim transferred to Toronto, no further action.

Debtor states unable to pay, creditors advised.

No Curther action at present.

ARCA: ND

CLAIM

DATE

October 31, 1942.

CREDITOR

Royal Columbian Hospital

DEBTOR

Toshio Nishigima 1011 Royal Ave., New Westminster, B. C.

AMOUNT OWING

\$72.85

AGENT

Nil.

ORIGINAL FILE

G-68

11519 A-ONTE



Bridge River Townsite, Shalalth P. O.

Name was members and . October 17th, 1942.

Department Of The Secretary Of State, Office Of The Custodian, Vancouver, B. C.

File No. 11662 11519-A.

Re: Toshio Nishijima -- Reg. No. 08324.

Attention Mr. A. McAllister.

Dear Sir:

Thanks for your letter of October 13th. inst. reabove.

We would appreciate in view of the facts stated, if you would be kind enough to get in touch with the above person and try to get some monthly payment as we feel he is now working and surely he could make some payment monthly, even though the sum of \$20.00 is assigned to his niece at Kaslo, B. C.

Regarding the interest rate which he seems to complain so much, our agreed rate is only nominal.

Thank you for your kind attention.

Yours truly.

M. NISHIGUCHI COMPANY LIMITED

Per-

60 St. Watrick It ho age Townto Ontario ハルナ April 26 1943 The frontidans Office, PARTIATION SECTION Pec'd MAY 3 1943 Separtment of the Societary of State File 10/1/662 Vanvouver & b. Referred Company Ceaser-: mollister I have just received your letter of april 5 to day and I will to thank you for notifying me about my negligence to register at the Office of facilities before my departure Sencol have no personal processions whatever I thought that there was no meet for me to repeter at any mit seconding to your letter, you requested me to notify you (whether I had or did not have apything to report) by return mail turtlemen you asked me to fell the forms to that effect but faither overlooked or mucunderstood the writerto of the forms and do not know where to write about laving no peneral processors. Gensequently of you would just give me the above information of shall immediately complete

the forme and send the required two expires to Anudently, in the section of hisbilities I rue of fishigushe & for the sum of 323 This det was incurred by my late father for merchandres purchased from the above from after his death I accepted to pay the delt of to my feet ability but unfortunately sine the evacuation I dave found it even impossible to make small payments the seams are Slaw - a nice to support and the work I am at present employed at barely pays enough to Aug us both going. Hy new we already on All way to hourts. Horover my nice has wery right to request for maintenance (my brother being all and deed only lately but I do not believe in burdening the government when fearable requires every ounce of her resource to fight and supply her armies. Many rate, just about six months Aford evacuation I argued a note with Tookgirche V- Go, in which I was charged interest of & unent evacuated, my job permitted me to fay it subtantial amount every month, and

Aunild law finished saying my till lad yet It hat I would like to know is that would I to compelled to pay the interest for the duration giver Cofter all I did not make the dall and yet I -un willing . I fay the amount owing someror Findly notify me of various things I enjured as som as preits. There tailey,

Mr. Toshio MISHIJIMA, Registration No. 08324, 60 St. Patrick St., Toronto, Ont.

Dear Sirt

We have for acknowledgment your letter of the 10th of May 1943, and we note that you wish the claims against you by two of your friends, Jack Tanaka and George Takaoka, paid before those owed by you to prior creditors.

We regret that we cannot agree to this arrangement.

If any preference should be shown it certainly should be shown to those whose claims have been outstanding the longest time.

If you wish your two friends to participate in any distribution of money held by the Custodiar at this time, they will require to longe their claim against you in the ordinary way. In the meantime we cannot agree to the distribution of these funds until you are prepared to take care of all creditors equally.

We notice that you have not yet returned the registration papers asked for some months ago.

Yours truly,

A. McAlister, Claims Department.

AMCA: ND

May 20, 1943. 11662 Mr. Toshio MISHLIDA, Registration No. 08324, 60 St. Patrick Street, Toronto, Ontario. Dear Sirt In reviewing our file of correspondence in connection with your affairs, we have again noted that we do not appear to have received your registration with the Custodism in the form of completion by you of If registration forms. In your letter to us dated April 26th you provided us with considerable information in connection with your affairs and your letter clearly incidates that you have apparently mislaid the forms and that you desire to co-operate with this office by completing said forms and returning them to us. To are attaching an additional copy of our form letter No. 51 together with the attachments mentioned therein and ask that without further delay you accord our request the necessary attention. Yours truly, R. F. Alexander, Manager. RPA:MA Encs. P. S. If you prefer, you may complete and return to us the enclosed yellow 'no property' declaration card instead of the JP forms mentioned above.

60 St Patrick, Torotto anh Topay 23 1943 EVACUATION SECTION The Office of Gustodian, Rec'd MAY 28 1943 501 Word Want Building File No. _//462 tackings & Francille, Referred McAlieta Vancouver W. G. aus to medical Jear Byr a. Mc aleter -Sam in receipt of your letter of May 17 according to your letter you are against the payment of the delt over to my founds who lave homed were the required amount in faith that I return it when I wellet the small pelicy of my late bother to doubt you have checked whether my statement in regards to the expenses needed for my niers, who became ill at John, and other travelling appenus, and found it to be wirech they every liqual reasons the expenses incurred should be

faid by the formmercon since they were

enmet to Innto and still in the custidy

of the security but knowing that it takes

In much time by past effering of homed

The required amount and paid it impely.

Thereover this evacuation was not of
my edow By somethickmal rights as a fanadian
form, I was evacuated against my wish

just because of Jupaness origin although I

understood the step was taken as presentionery
measure I had about the Stalian & Soman

Janadian form?

is heady the point and the enruation is not fault of yours, I merely wanted to stress low unfair it was and that if I was not enruated I still would have been making regular payments to the thing parties I out and in fact the debt cleared by now feedless to easy I fully realize that I must pay the debts armer or later and I summenly upen to do so, the it was me when I think that I have to break fauth with the two fellows whom I make fauth with the two fellows whom I make greater and argumented for the first time due to this evacuation.

Anadetica of deply regret that
the handy at l'anouver its mot realige
that the average mai is landy making a
limbor and like the ass of myself share

All creditors equally Tet in spile of the fact
that you have written so, I am wowiniced
The Takarka's was is exception and he leaved
the money when I was up against it.

If what you waters is the fustorium
from dansion, whatever is some will be
without my worsant.

Therestonly. J. Gishyima

11662 & 4922 Attention Mr. C. B. Hav Vancouver, B. C. Dear Sirst

June 26, 1943.

The Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada, 675 West Hastings Street,

Ret Policy No. 473357 Shigen NISHLJIMA

We do not appear to have received a cheque for the \$123.07 mentioned in your letter dated April 27th regarding which we wrote to you on May 5th. Would you please send us cheque in question by return mail, made payable to the beneficiary, Mr. Toshio Nishijima.

Yours truly,

R. P. Alexander. Manager.

RPA:MA

Ter'd AUG. 9., 1943 110. 11662 worth antare 2 Senston Referred Johnston markerie 506 Hogel Cont Bly Thetings V. Branville H. Vancouver W. G. Learner -Am in realth of your letter of July 28 in which you stated The OP & M. Preported that Invened 3 houses in 1011 Agral avenue in Jew Feetminister. Holespy regret that your informant did not take the trouble To whech the matter thoroughly Those Mouses - 10-not selong to my and youly the all of took and made some fort to check the Land stegedby Offer, they would have learned that the Muser war registered and 1 1 17 Tol Led - Workom Lowell a heavy mortgage and by law have every rights of clam

on the Suser Towerfy my -talinent I my get talet you hack Concerely lope that this all mare your letter and of your ym meter information I will family to year to oblige. Incidentally, I law few troops (look selved tel troke look of providing St I street in one of the louses with A permison of the owner but they -an wholese and my kept them ind I would them for centimental, removed to be supposed by the Justockin. Co. you know, the problem Hat fact the B. Security in evocuating are were enormous and despite their Dinew efforts made few mistakes Among Then was only allowing sungle fellow & The full so much begging in weight. - Insuguently, I had & leave my foots Alind until I was able to send for them. Yours sincerely. Aprelyima.

. . . .

Phones: Varyantered 52 5 55 State of Conference of of Conference

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE COMPANY

Insurance & Investments

MCLEOD BUILDING, SO-S2 SIXTH STREET

New Westminster, B.C.

August 21st, 1943.

Mr. W. J. Johnston,
Administration Department,
Office of the Custodian,
506 Royal Bank Building,
Hastings and Granville,
Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sir:-

Rec'd AUG 2.3 1943
File No.
Ans.
Referred Value 23

Re: Toshio NISHIJIMA - Reg. 08324 File No. 11662.

In reply to your letter of the 10th instant we beg to advise you that the property referred to is owned by Alfred W. McLeod Limited. This property was formerly owned by Hatsu Nishijima, mother of Toshio Nishijima, and was subject to a mortgage held by us. The mortgage account was very unsatisfactory over a long period of years, and to protect our investment we finally bought the property in attax sale, and acquired title in 1935. Since then the Nishijima family have had no legal interest in the property.

The property is known as 1009 & 1011 Royal Avenue, and 1010 Quebec Street, New Westminster, B. C. The legal description is: Lot 3 of Lot 5 City Blk. 36, Map 2620.

Trusting this gives you the information you require, we remain,

ALFRED MoLEOD LIMITED,

Managar. MA

HLWT: LLB

11662 August 21, 1943. Jan 147 man mat restriction

1. Mily man in 144

Mily market.

Mily market. Mr. Toshic NISHIJIMA, Registration No. 08324, 60 St. Intriok Street, Toronto, Onterio. Dear Sirt Upon reviewing our file we find that although we have not yet required the benefit of your registration with the Custodian, you have clearly indicated not only your intention but your desire to complete registering your assets with the Custo ian, however, you have expressed your desire for assistance. We now tabulate as follows information we have taken from correspondence which we trust you will use when completing and returning to us the JP registration forms which you will find attached. Under Personal Information please give your name and two addressess your address while you resided in New Vestainster and your present address, and insofar as your occupation is conversed, please give both your former occupation and your present occupation. Under Real Property please give particulars of any property is which you may still be interested in the event you have any remaining interest in the property in New Westminster in the name of A. H. Helood Ltd. With regard to the statement covering Real Property Occupied, you will be showing where you were living and the name of your landlord, ste., while you were in the Protected Area. Under Personal Property owned, you will be giving particu-· P.T.O. lars of the equat location of the books you left in New Westminster, where you left them, what you left and what you mant done with them. Under Section 6 please give particulars of any sums due Cheque gest to you and show also the sum of \$123.07 owing to you on life insurance., Aug. 31/43. A Under Liebilities you will be showing the \$40.00 you owe to Dr. Lee Smith, the 320.00 owing to Nishiguchi Company Ltd., the 372.85 ,2 22 owing to the Royal Columbian Rospital, and amounts owing by you to George Taknoka and Jack Tanaka. Insofar as Messrs, Taksoka and Tanaka are con-* See Liability Summery. paid direct by Evecure.

soll Patrick St. Territo antario Sept 4 1903 Zyr of In Super EVACUATION DESECTION American Sept. Rcc'd SEP 6 1943 Office of the putidist, File No. 11662 3 th allen to good thank the Referred W. Coom Vinewar W. 6. alexander Sur For Sikon : Last week to Branch Secretary - fitte dan Life Anomanu fo, kindly forwarded to carton copy of the letter sent to your offer in regards to the dayment -y-a unouvance, payable-to-me as a beneficiary. To be more apecific, the said -letter -was -marked - to your - defeatment on August 21. be-yet, -although wnederable tion the lapsed I lave not received

The las lipered I have not received any word from you I just something in and what I have the stay is and what I have the stay is and what I have the stay is and what I have be shown in half is the standard in the standard

10-11 637-13-14 Toronto Ont -dept. 10, 1943 Fler I To - Silver EVACUATION SECTION Mancara Light SEP 1 4 1949 After of James of States File No.
Ans. /Ad. s.A.
Referred Citrony 50 6 Hogen I letter he all high Mathy and Survey Character 28 L and the second general teller of they was the fire with gan that souled the thousand folgon Adepty regret, Trunk while your much where recent of me the state of the s and the second and the second and the second in which the stay of the stay of the

withough to the matter. Many wat - thinky must my the way Ghair Haly, Theilyima

STABLISHED 1809 INCOMPONATED 1817 ABBETE OF COMPANIES REPRESENTED MORTGAGES AND CONVETANCING ESTATE SUSINESS TRANSACTED MOTARIES PUBLIC, INVESTMENTS EXCEED ONE BILLION DOLLARS PHONES: WESTMINSTER SE & 65 Insurance & Investments McLEOD BUILDING, SO-52 SIXTH STREET New Westminster, B.C. February 8, 1945. EVACUATION SECTION Mr. W. J. Johnston, De FEB 10 1945 Administration Department, Office of the Custodian, 506 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B. C. Dear Mr. Johnston: Re: - Toshio Wishijima - Reg. 08324, File #11662 - re 1009 & 1011 Royal Avenue, New Westminster.

On August 10, 1943, you wrote us with reference to the above properties and we replied under date of August 21, 1943, explaining that we were the owners of this property which had formerly belonged to the Nishijima family.

Over a period of years, Toshio Nishijima, who is a son of the former owner, made some effort to redeem this property, but never succeeded in doing so. He fully understood that he had no legal interest in the property, but we gave him to understand that if we were ever able to recover the full amount of our investment, in the property we would be prepared to turn any balance received over to him. The original transaction was a loan, and all we wanted was our money back. We were not looking for any profit on the transaction.

Since the evacuation, the property has been rented, and the revenue has been applied against the amount of our investment in the property. Recently, the house at 1009 Royal Avenue became vacant, and thus gave us an opportunity to clear up the investment.

2, W. J. Johnston, We accordingly sold the property on November 30, 1944 to George Larsen for \$2,000.00, payable \$1,000.00 cash, balance at the rate of \$30.00 per month, including interest at 6%. The \$1,000.00 cash payment received was just sufficient to clear off the balance due us. This leaves \$1,000.00 owing on the agreement, which we are prepared to turn over to Mr. Nishijima in accordance with our former understanding with him. Toshio Nishijima has kept in touch with us since he was evacuated, and we have informed him of the sale of the property. We have, of course, advised him that any disposition of the balance would be made in accordance with your instructions. Mr. Nishijima has written us to the effect that he would like to get whatever amount is coming to him in cash, and that he would be prepared to allow a discount on the agreement. However, we do not think there is much chance of getting anyone to buy the agreement as the property is not a desirable one from an investment standpoint. We would be glad if you would let us know how this agreement should be disposed of. Very truly yours, ALFRED W. MCKOD LIMITED HL W : PES Manager. Photography and the country

Manuel Wineberg, B.A. Auxistos and Policitas Notary Public

Toronto, Ont. 11667

Department of the Secretary of State, Japanese Evacuation Section, 506 Royal Bank Bldg., Vancouver. B. C.

Dear Sirs: Re: Tosheo Nishijima - Reg. No. 08324

I have been consulted by the above-named in connection with the sale of property situate at 1009 - 1011 Royal Avenue, New Westminster, B. C.

Under the agreement for sale there is \$ 1,000.00 owing which is being paid off at the rate of \$30.00 per month. The firm of Alfred W. McLeod Limited is collecting this money and have probably communicated with your Department.

My client is anxious to have this money applied in the payment of his debts, which are as follows:

Royal Columbian Hospital, New Westminster - \$73.65 M. Nishiguchi Company Limited - - - - \$ 222.00

I suppose the surplus will be forwarded to my client who resides at 60 St. Patrick Street, Toronto.

Yours very truly,

MW:srp

Manuel Wineberg B.A.

also Dr Lee Smith - \$40 -00. Pd. direct.

let JP Form from kom

Alfred W. M. Leod Limited Insurance & Investments New Westminster B.C. February 17th, 1945. CHARCTION Department of the Secretary of State, Office of the Custodian, 506 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B. C. Attention Mr. W.J. Johnston Dear Sir: Re: Toshio Nishijima Registration No. 08324 1009 - 1011 Royal Ave. New Westminster, B.C. We are in receipt of your letter of the 14th inst. with reference to the disposition of the proceeds of the sale of 1009 - 1011 Royal Avenue for which we are obliged. We shall accordingly continue to collect the payments on the agreement and will remit as payments are received less the usual collection commission. Yours very truly, ALFRED W. MELEOD LAMITED. H.L.W. Tupper, Manager.

50 M. Beech M. Chronia and Fry 4 1946 He garage EVACUATION SECTION Land Dyll XX MAY XX 1948 ine to 1/166 Y 501年,1831年 Me V - Atrotos Reford Jelester Over the worth has freed District my Angel Hardy tomb -to you which my account (that the 16th of charles the milyet hand from 26 properties when they the your - to enjourn - willer - the whiley we we will they water the down but eling as well to facility water when I was with the with the with the

to and in your to a within without agengative and mere untending to thing to light to the public all was of against the area and green any lymne at the me from an experimental described the and that I have refer of all your way and work at 21. In the the and the final agreement made in the father of themany 17 1995 mand If the planter of allower the Sept. Tymerer Alamor for a factilist. af the Expect 31, 1486 four landered and forty the holden and fifty and work the the Suntoline and that 300 mas deducted from 750 (15 payments at 50 and) with the are the that the "Les feelen your memory! with the war whom the work as we were the war with you have all to the talk of my and one

and the contract with and the stage of the same of the person of the manual The chard all mas well in 1944 from and from Amount of week found by the the allien was a send to the total the way and the montement with the there of the forther in the self the the faction the many owner when the to pay at 30 a - month as went until the amount only One where I was it is allited by Fretilende & rent to the guntituding with en time were its well it is my Celabor their I had a start of 200 to the Galgarde 4-60 and 70.05- 18 to atyal-folumban-byliteland Hoyal Ly - My yer V. my with the with the the third by the money wellacted by the weekent from their sector about the

- Control of the manual water was the wife and the there was any amount of allery with the war and the the the state of the to the fact of the time of the fact of the the way we want and with me - Allend File Spanish and American and the team of the team of the teams Andrew grant and grant and and and THE HOLL THE THE THE THE The terminated the second that we the training and made the property and are and of the first of the way

deday, Ancyclopeda, Nort des full of weather tole truly Superior High All of the former than and me Mirrow mart. If 26 - frantistian will have - Here sen francisco y lease mily - me the addition of any benedical Anand metalle and I have no total thing relative in short time. Of men with the word and free of the feel - that - there who we have the contract of their wased were liquidated, aly - an land their - many sent - to - them - family . I would like to have the may be while of an entitle to march to me to talema, while is Thing wellested by a 21 mi Land 24 and unt to the fastidian every 3 month, to so went here upon your very the

Der Formulauter, B. C.
September 18th, 1924

Messro, Alfred W. McLeod Limited, 50-52 Sixth Street, New Mestminster, B. C.

Dear Sire:- Re:-S.D. 3, of Lot 5, City Blk.
36, Gp. 1, N.W.D.

I beg to confirm my verbel statement to you on the 13th inst, and the arrangement arrived at with you in connection with this property as follows:-

My wife, Haten Bishijims, the registered owner of this property, died a short time ago leaving no will, survived by seven children, all of whom are over age except the youngest who is nineteen. The eldest boy is a patient in the Mental Hospital. Before her death, my wife expressed a wish that the above property should go to her youngest son and this wish is concurred in by myself and the other members of the family. In order to carry out this intention, we wish you to arrange to buy the property in the forthcoming tax sale so as to acquire title in the name of your nominee and later to convey the same to my youngest son subject of course to payment of the Mortgage being kept up in the meantime.

I undertake to make a payment of \$70.00 by the 20th inst. and monthly payments of \$25.00 on or before the 20th day of each month thereafter to apply on the Mortgage on the property and the amount you advance for taxes. In addition to the above, I will make a special payment of \$16.00 by September 30th and another payment of \$70.00 by the 20th of December, 1934. ient in the Mental Hospital.

Yours very truly.

'T.H. Tanaka'

'Uhei Nishijima'

We hereby approve the foregoing arrangement and request you to acquire title to the property by purchase at the tax sale and convey same to our youngest brother, Tochic Hishijima, when he comes of ege on condition that the payments above mentioned are duly made and the Mortgage satisfactorily maintained.

'Mitsus Tajiri'

'Kikus Amemori'

'T.H. Tanaka'

'Tamas Ikeda'

'Shizuko Nishijima'

'Honia Nishijima'

'Tosheo Nishijima'

New Westminster, B.C. June 21st. 1946. Attention Mr. Johnston Department of the Secretary of State. Office of the Custodian, Japanese Evacuation Section. 506 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B.C. Dear Sir: Re: T. Nishijima Registration No. 08324 Fursuant to our recent conversation on the telephone. I have looked back over our old files in connection with this transaction and I find that this originated in 1922 in a mortgage made by Hatsu Nishijima to Ruth Temple McLeod. The mortgage was assigned in 1927 by Mrs. McLeod to Alfred W. McLeod Limited. The mortgage account was a very unsatisfactory one and gave a great deal of trouble. In 1934 Hatsu Nishijima died and an

arrangement was made with her husband and the children which was set out in a document dated September 18th, 1934, a copy of which is enclosed. The payments stipulated in this Agreement were not made and eventually our firm had to take the position that Nishijima had no further interest in the property. We believe the father died several years ago. Since the document of September 18th, 1934 was signed, the only member of the family who has been in contact with us is Toshio Nishijima. We do not know what has happened to any of the others. You will note that one son was in the Mental Hospital in 1934 and the document was signed by his wife. Prior to the evacuation, Toshio Nishijima had more or less kept in touch with us and we had told him that we did not want any more out of the property than what was owing on the old mortgage account and that he could buy the property back from us at any time for the amount we had against it but he was never able to produce any money. As you know when the property was sold we recouped ourselves of the amount that we had invested in the property and turned the balance over to you.

As far as we are concerned we have no interest in the disposition of this balance but the document seems to indicate that the family agreed that Toshio Nishijima should have anything that might be realized from this property. We can let you have the original document if you think it would be of any assistance.

Yours very truly,

ALFRED W. MoLEOD LIMITED,

H.L.W. Tupper

HLWY/HMB Bnol. 1

1

soft Butnet Il Town to anh, July 191173 Office of protession. My Sounden, ENEMY SECTION Florio 1166 1948 501 agal wint will, Hackings & Samuelle Refer'd Canesauer W. 6 Dear For Solvator -Cloud a month ago I received word from Fig. Lyler of list Meter det det you were untandry i to enjour endlin I was the whomas y el source well by the and from in 1995. The seemed it it man had " in your worket where year to The South sold the houses about a year and a half ago.

selme you have failed its -communicationed with me where taking the thing to the year and Luce of the sure of the bessel of of them were my willing they writing would fram glober 25 JP forms 6 that the till my weeks that an -married / - have inverged one - that My - have not enable any claims and - and and underland why al - weeking of the function in and a then wan amker of years from - to conservation of efter my mothers death en 1111 d'aprèl continu des monts - and the there and full responded for the working Auchitaly, will from my married seels warm to only -out left in 24 family - my family -law placed away put and im age

Expressed of the second on your sit of anyone making claims for the Konsee please notify no for Howard hit its law my lawyer falled to meet east the or of your letter to my atterney in 1945; you stated that the many front by it where we see Southern was to ke ended to from account and in him my add egletate Item so but four By now after the forment of the self the war areal chalance and une Ham superneed of the money where effen reflectly regulating - the Guelden is must the amount to me alloy - There were shell - some amount - to the where the former the chare to see in the -nouse

Tyryester single-and of feel that the study of my purities about my receiving the money - within significally - the large - to me the your Anniele Herrich and had Len ent from Hack of 1942 and from on Louis was fromker of dat your I sincerely lope that you well planned me with the necessary information and send some of my - many and it at least, - octoge - me -will a mod - enforming the will and in the I wall for a work - waning agency Yours bruly, J. Spelyma Let 2/10 11662 Ay 70. 08324

File So. 11662 Reg. So. 08324

Payments under 4/8, 1009-1011 Royal Ave., Prin. \$100.76, Int. \$19.24
Commission
Payment under 4/8, 1009-1011 Royal Ave., Prin. \$51.14, Int. to June 14/45, \$8.86
Comission
Pryments under 1/8, 1009-1011 Royal Ave. #5. m s/c Prin, July, aug. & Supt. 077-67; Int. to Supt. 1/45, 812-33
Comtaston
Payment of claim in full, Royal Columbian Hospital
A.W. McLeod, payment under 4/S by N. & Call-Peter. Prin. \$79.84, Int. to Dec. 1/45, \$10.16
Comission
Asil. Melead, Payment under A/S by M. & Call. Peter, Jan. Feb. & March, Prin. \$80.04, Int. \$9.96
Commission
Full settlement of M. Mishiguchi Go. Ltd. claim
Payment under A/S, 1009-1011 Royal Ave., N.W. Prin. April, May & June \$81.25, Int. \$8.75
Comission

50 Horatick H. chownto Ont any 6 1948 The Administration Sept. ENEMY SECTION Office of Switchen Retrd AVG 8 1946 501 Agral Bank Blog Fill Nys. 11662 Mostings & Sommelle Refer'd A-C/EF 7M S/Co. Vincour B. Gent Ren Solmation -Lawyun Van many to enquer my you have field to answer my last litter -ar-regarde - 15-26 morey - 6ld-in -trest - by - the-facilities Fer Topperof A. 21 The interest that I want to the work paymente les les mules - yelanly - to you and was greatly englised to learn that you have

mot written to me your silve re sertainly retranger and no matter -but keep you may ket hear it is your duty to emply me with a up to dot statement upon my organist. According to your last letter to my lawyer (that as in 1945) you elevely stated what the money wellested was to the world to pay my debte & to the me much to my and all of an asking is to have the amount to which I am entitled to marked to me explaining to measure why and a produce is not formusible Tay regular simple and I am only it willing its answer any question Fullerwere, if there is any doubt about

-anything I will be only too god - to farmed the necessary information. Lemerely hope that you will set least your the matter your unmarkat attention. There touly, T Zieljima All Zi. 11662 Afg. By 18324

-ad they has what present to the first of parties is in prepart a consiste link. also worked has consider Expende The office of functions Pac'd_AUG 8 1946 Mio No. 11667/ Is the allerander 500 Byrd Bunk Blog. ENEMY SECTION chartings & Samuelly Rec'd AUG 10 1946 Vancour B. 4 File No. Ans'd Sur Ry alumber: Lor My fart year and I left I have been unting to the Sharme Wept as regards to my -fel 1/662 requesting them to and and a sports date statement and well some intell to law of -money endled to my account marles to me of mot, I requested the Supl, I to region me why such is forther is not planning. Enger of him

Yam yearly tom. It lend left the wast in Frank 1942 for Ontario, I had a mortgage on the Ause with 17 21 m Ellen Thew Headminister - to want from I had her thating regular payments and early statutes. Turny to the fact the Superty was margered and was required under the forminance I made no dam on my f & forms. Thany we en 1945 of Fied well-the houses and Horysongotation will the furtidism my Carryen & myself when we would that surfaterer mas due to me after the our Jage was shad were to the market a reduced to my amount at your office. at-dat-time, I had a with of several hundred dollars and by now

. It amount stouted to stand and a reserved statumes about the abovering in my fit the I mentioned before all I am meding we glove up to who to retained and of it is from the to law morey market to me Samuely black my request as not mark and then we underland - my warms for the flum I flue of war of and & - ar. I the to all that I am the only me slift in the family and though yearen entitled . G. the amount off you want any further information with the an for of 22. m Lond 24 50 - 52. file (6) 4. Few Hestminister 15. 6 - Fredly for this matter your carlied attention Thurstruly I Gredgina. del 30 11802

509 Royal Bank Building, Venceuver. B. C. August 27, 1946 11662, 7976,7317 Rvadues Section Mr. Toshio Mishijima, Registration No. 08324, 60 St. Patrick Street, Toronto, Onterio Res 1009-1011 Royal Avenue, New Westminster, B. C. Dear Sira We duly received your two letters, dated August 6, 1946. both of which have been referred to the writer for reply. We forwarded our cheque to you, for the sum of \$200.00, together with a statement of your account with the Custodian, with our letter, dated July 31, 1946, and we trust you have received these funds before this date. We require a receipt for all remittances from this office and would ask you to let us have an asknowledgment of said shous. On peveral occasions we have forwarded to you our JP Declaration Forme, which, if you had completed and returned to us, would have made it much easier for us to administer your affairs and would have resulted in our being able to remit your funds more promptly. The property at the above-montioned address, which was sold by Mesers. A. W. McLood Limited, and from which transaction we have been receiving certain member, was originally registered in the name of your mother, Rates Hishijima, deceased. Hosers. A. V. McLeod Limited have forwarded to us a copy of the Agreement in which you, your brothers and sisters, and the wife of your oldest brother, all agreed that you should acquire title to said property when you became of age, on condition that certain payments sees duly made by your late father and that the Mortgage was satisfactorily maintained. As you are aware, the Mortgage was not maintained and consequently the above Agreement became null and void. Actually, the funds derived from the property belonged to the Estate of your deceased Mother and would ordinarily require administration by an Official Administrator or an Administrator appointed by the Court.

11662,7976,7317 Syncues Section August 27, 1946 Mr. Toshio Nightijima the funds being forwarded to us by Messre, A. W. MeLeed Limited, but to order to comply with our sequirements, you should have an Agreement stands by Salama Michigan, Mitten Sulling Rate yourself, stating that may and Salama Stating Month it satifies and yourself, stating that may and all months describe from the sale of the property through the agency of Manage As to Manage Limited, Should be paid to feeling Nicola Minister. This Agreement may be in the form of a letter addressed to the Custodian, but opposite the signatures of the above mentioned should appear the signature of the witness in each case. If you will obtain such a letter and forward it to us, we see no reason my the quarterly payments received from Messre, A. R. Makeod Linking should not be formered to you requirely. He will be pleased to receive an early and favourable reply to this letter. Yours truly. W. J. Johnston Administration Department #JJ/JF

60 St Batrick St, Townto Ont, Sept. 141948 Office of the purtidian, 509 Coryal Bunk Bulding, Lancouver as 4 Sear Ty foundling: Mindly arrept my apoligies for not answering some your letter of August 27 which I evenued - about - they weke ago Charl you requested a very ned and indused agreement of all my weeks what my that the energy course form the sale of 1004 and 1010 Affal Arene through All The Look It is Anyald to me, I lad my lawyer Ly Hundry Angene to required forms, while

I muled to all flavour wramed chow of am now in receipt of all the world agreement. I have employed - the organal and a why of each layed I witnessed is in the lands of my Homerely lope that I Have formaled your with the final information and as you have that I prestry promente received from Francis a 21 In Lord Lemeled would . It forwarded to my regularity yours truly Thistyima Feb 20. 11862, 7978, 7317 they To 08324

6 N. Class accept my unus clarke for muling one the 200 chique which I received cover a month agrichadentally, you have stated that I have failed to write to the V. O'd extension forms. I there there must be some much went of the file to forms in structure of my lawyer and mailed -and writing to address gall my waters: O THE Majore]
and Milness Witallock tra Hasto W.b. O Top Summer Hold)
and Holmers! Few Senver W. 6.

Population (minum) Ineval believery Strymond White Taker, Alberta @ Stegue fredyima Anow topo Jamesuch) 0000 40 Thomas djuymond Alberta afar gos 6 Myseko Goshyma! Enex Intono (now The Antenda) Ma pos Atolness Every Unterso 6 Haras Giergina 10-21 Galruh 4 Smile & nh Corow Ago Buchil Thomas 163 Gollege St Timto Int. of the forms is not e watefactory in any way please · notify me unmerbally.

Custodian's Office.

re file no. 11662,7976,7317 Evacuee Section.

Nishijima and Honra Nishijima, have no interest in the proceeds of the sale of 1009 and 1010 Royal Ave., through Messrs. A. W. McLeod Limited, and this money is properly payable to Toshio Nishijima.

Mrs. Shin who Mateuda

Emma Duinla (formerly) Shinghahishijima

Emil AR3 (Shizuko Nishijima)

Mitaris

(Honta Nishijima)

Mesao Chash (Honta Nishijima)

Masao Chash (Honta Nishijima)

September 4th, 1946.

Custodian's Office.

re file no. 11662,7976,7317 Evacuee Section.

This is to advise you that I, Mitsue
Tajiri, have no interest in the proceeds of the
sale of 1009 and 1010 Royal Ave., through Messrs.
A. W. McLeod Limited, and this money is properly
Payable to Toshio Nishijima.

Yours truly,

mitine Jajiri

(Mitsue Tajiri)

Witness

@ InvoJajiri

& St. St. Claire.

Jule 4 7976.

Custodian's Office.

re fele no. 11662,7976,7317 Cocevacuee Section.

This is to advise you that I, Tamae Ikeda, have no interest in the proceeds of the sale of 1009 and 1010 Royal Ave., through Messrs. A. W. McLeod Limited, and this money is properly payable to Toshio Nishijima.

Yours truly,

James Sheda

(Tamae Ikeda)

Witness of Johntan Wakoumoto

3 y Horinohi

lapy made for Jule # 7177

Custodian's Office,

re file no. 11662,7976,7317 Evacues Section.

This is to advise you that we, Shizue Mishijima and Kikue Amemori, have no interest in the proceeds of the sale of 1009 and 1010 Royal Ave., through Messrs. A. W. McLeod Limited, and this money is properly payable to Toshio Nishijima.

Rev. S. Shuto.

Yours truly.

6 formereg hishijime. Rishijime. (Shizue Nishijima)

Hy Hironaka

Kikue amemoris

(Kikue Amemori)

borry made for Jule# 4932 x 7317.

co the white the Fronte Onk and 35.1949 The state of the s TO THE WALL CONTRACTOR EVACORT DE 1915 2-----family Byth attempted the former was grind the formal of the formal 1 Le Le Land

the way with the sound of any or with the provide application who were the transport of the grad from good and made in affect the same of HARLE JAMES JAMES JAMES STORY Jan tary

sall Gatrick St. Townto Onto Set 291946. The Office of Alministration 501 appel annie welly - backings . F Sommille Vanesurer 65.4. Gent Tex polostoro: Lucib - to - tak the opportunity the make welly the weight of your letter of Believe ending a my some Al Pleranten Forms. M. letter I will small - to you ammediately region rangeliting - the measuring Lastermore vering to first the lay, I may mained a. \$93.15 Jan. 6/46.

60 St Patrick It terento Only Jun 18 1947 The Office of Great day Cilmunistration Gift EVACUATION SECTION 501 Thyal Want Ally Rep. 1 JAN 20, 1947/ File Ha / // 6 7/3/7/ affactings & Granull St. Vancouver B. G. myhis to has ton 116x aut 6 Beer Ter Adnation; de get I have not mand to many wall of the - frankelin while was to de forwarded the me with the fame at the total ZZZ fordy without to this with muchily and if the - learn - a - delay felice - willy John truly I queljima Ale No. 11,662 - 7976- 7317 Reg NA 01304

February 19, 1947. Mr. Toshio MISHIJIMA, Registration No. 08324 60 St. Patrick Street, Toronto, ONTARIO. Dear Sira The British Columbia Security Commission, now come as the Department of Labour, Japanese Division, filed a claim with us for the sum of \$80.00 in connection with funeral expenses of your late brother, Mr. Shiges MISHIJIMA, who died in Essendale Mental Hospital on March 28, 1943. Neither the deceased nor his wife, Shizue MISHIJIMA, had any assets as far as we are aware and we are writing to ascertain mether or not you would like to assume responsibility for payment of the above-mentioned accounts We will be pleased to hear from you regarding this matter at your early opportunity. Yours truly, W. J. JOHNSTON OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN NJJ/HMS

of Patrick Il Townto Ont Feb 27, 1947 Office of Guetodan. 501 apyal Bank Willy, Fastings & Branville EVACUATION SECTION Vanouver W.L. File No. 1947 Dear For Johnston -Gener Johnston I devely wish to notify you that will not anight any regionality of claim filed by Sept. of Jahour, Japanese Sursion If the person in charge of -that department - clarked on facts to would have bearned that my devaned bother lad been under formula und for the first 15 years from to his distil and his wife had been on city vely of Heatmunister for just the same period of time Journ Touly Spiritime

OFFICE OF CUP FOR LAW 506 Royal Bank Bldg. Haardings and Creany the Vancouver B. C.



Toronto Ontario July 28, 1947.

ON SECTION

Dear Mr. Reed:

I am in receipt of your letter of July 22 in which you have stated that 2 War Saving Certificates in the name of Nishvima has not been claimed for and that it has no bearing with my name.

To the contrary, I am positive that you have made a wrong commitment. I am now certain that I did work at Pacific Pine Co. located at Queensborough.

If you had taken a little more trouble and enquired (more efficient to be exact), you would have learned that I did work at Bain Lumber Co. ----- later called Pacific Pine Co. ---- for about eight months or so. I was steadily employed for swhile but during November I was not a regular employee although I still remained on their pay-roll. Of course, this was in 1941.

What I cannot understand is why you wrote to me when all you had to do was look up the file. The Custodian made the same mistake when I requested for a re-fund on my fare from Ocean Falls. They claimed that my name was not on the list at the firm but they later found that there was a mis-spelling. This letter or correction should be in your file.

The 2 War Saving Certificates are only worth at the most \$10. I am not interested in the amount but a principle is at stake. You can look, enquire and check to "high heaven" but I am sure that you will not be able to locate a person that lived at 1011 Royal Avenue in November 1941 or anytime since 1930 with the name of "T. Nishyima". In fact, I will go step further by saying that there is no person by the name of Nishyima. This mistake in spelling, I have experienced quite often.

Ever since I have been evacuated to the east, I have maintained that the Custodian have not been competent in handling of Japanese properties. To this day, I am still of this conviction and it has been proven so by setting up a commission by the Pederal Government in regards to the sale of nise; holdings.

Kindly give this matter your immediate attention and inform me whether I am entitled to the certificates or not.

Yours truly,

J. Zieljima